
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Thursday 10 February 2022 
10.00 am 

Online/Virtual: please contact andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk for a link to 
the meeting and the instructions for joining the online meeting 

 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair) 
Councillor Sunil Chopra 
Councillor Margy Newens 
 

Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle MBE 
 

 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, 
an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this 
meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the 
meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Andrew Weir by email: andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk    
 

 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Eleanor Kelly 
Chief Executive 
Date: 1 February 2022 
 

 
 

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk


 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Thursday 10 February 2022 
10.00 am 

Online/Virtual: please contact andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk for a link to the 
meeting and the instructions for joining the online meeting 

 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting 
members of the committee. 
 

 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE 
CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an 
agenda within five clear days of the meeting. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any 
item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

5. LONDON LOCAL AUTHORITIES ACT 1991: BEAUTY BY EVA, 
157 CAMBERWELL ROAD, LONDON SE5 0HB 

 

1 - 35 

6. LICENSING ACT 2003: AHWAZ, 249 OLD KENT ROAD, 
LONDON SE1 5LU 

 

36 - 87 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

 ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT. 
 

 

 PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS 
 

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if 
the sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal 
with reports revealing exempt information: 
 
 “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 

items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, 
Access to Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 

 

 

 ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START 
OF THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS 
URGENT. 
 

 

  
 

 

 
Date: 1 February 2022 
 



Item No.  
5. 

 

Classification: 
Open 

Date:  
10 February 2022 
 

Meeting Name: 
Licensing Sub-Committee 

Report title: 
 

London Local Authorities Act 1991: Beauty By Eva, 
157 Camberwell Road, London SE5 0HB 

Ward(s) or groups affected:  
 

Camberwell Green Ward 

From: 
 

Strategic Director of Environment and Leisure 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. That the licensing sub-committee considers an application made by Chris 

Robson for the grant of a special treatment licence in respect of the premises 
known as Beauty By Eva, 157 Camberwell Road, London SE5 0HB. 

  
2. Notes: 
 

a) This application for a special treatment licence is made in
[...]
iod 

specified in the licence as the borough council may think fit. Southwark 
licenses premises to 31 July annually. The licence can continue if a renewal 
application is received and has not been determined by that date. 

 
6. Section 8 of the Act allows the council to refuse a licence under one or more 

stated categories, these categories are highlighted in the legal section of this 
report. 

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 
 
7. On 22 November 2021, Beauty by Eva Ltd made an application to provide 

manicure, pedicure and nail extension treatments at the premises.  Details of 
qualifications supplied with the application will be made available at the 
hearing.    

 
8. The operating hours of the business are:  

 

 Monday to Saturday: 10:00 to 19:00. 
 
Objection:  
 
9. An objection to the grant of a special treatments licence was received from 

the Metropolitan Police Service. The reasons given for making the objection 
is that, under Section 8 of the Local Authorities Act 1991, a licence can be 
refused for a number of reasons specified in the Act. 
 

10. Part C specifies:  “The persons concerned or intended to be concerned in the 
conduct or management of the premises used for special treatment could 
reasonably regarded as not being fit and proper persons to hold such a 
licence” 

2



 
11. Part E Specifies: “The premises have been or are being improperly 

conducted” 
 

12. The police object under Section 8 subsections C and E as the management 
have shown a disregard to the welfare of workers and the correct procedures 
for obtaining authorisation to carry out special treatments. They have also 
conducted improperly at the location by allowing unqualified people to carry 
out special treatments on members of the public possibly putting them at risk 
of harm. 

 
13. A copy of the objection is attached as Appendix B  
 
Conditions 
 
14. The Act allows the council to set standard conditions and conditions relating 

to the specific treatments. Th
[...]
e administration of the process and any related 
enforcement activities. 

 
SUPPLEMENTARY ADVICE FROM OTHER OFFICERS 
 
Director of Law and Democracy 

 
29. The sub-committee is asked to determine the application for a special 

treatment licence under Part II of the London Local Authorities Act 1991.   
 
Principles for making the determination   
 
30. The general principle is that applications for special treatment licence 

applications must be granted unless relevant representations are received.  
This is subject to the proviso that the applicant has complied with regulations 
in advertising and submitting the application.      

 
Grounds for refusal 
 
31. The council may refuse to grant, renew or transfer a licence on any of the 

following grounds: 
 

a) The premises are not structurally suitable for the purpose. 
 

b) There is a likelihood of nuisance being caused by reason of the conduct, 
management or situation of the premises or the character of the relevant 
locality or the use to which any premises in the vicinity are put. 

 
c) The persons concerned or intended to be concerned in the conduct or 

management of the premises used for special treatment could be 
reasonably regarded as not being fit and proper persons to hold such a 
licence. 
 

d) The persons giving the special treatment are not suitably qualified. 
 

e) The premises have been or are being improperly conducted. 
 

f) The premises are not provided with satisfactory means of lighting, 
sanitation and ventilation. 

 
g) The means of heating the premises are not safe. 

 
h) Proper precautions against fire on the premises are not being taken. 

 
i) They are not satisfied as to the safety of equipment used in the special 

treatment or as to the manner in which the treatment is to be given. 
 

j) They are not satisfied as to the safety of the special treatment to be 
given. 

 

5



k) Satisfactory means of escape in case of fire and suitable means for 
fighting fire are not provided on the premises. 
 

l) The applicant has, within the period of five years immediately preceding 
the application to the borough council, been convicted of an offence 
under this Part of this Act. 

 
m) The applicant has failed to comply with the requirements of subsection 

(4) or (6) of section 7 (Applications under Part II) of this Act.  
 
Conditions 
 
32. The council has the power to prescribe standard terms, conditions and 

restrictions. 
 

33. The council may make regulations prescribing standard conditions applicable 
to all, or any class of, licences, that is to say terms, conditions and restrictions 
on or subject to which licences, or licences of that class, are in general to be 
granted, renewed or transferred by them. 

 
34. Where the council have made regulations under this section, every licence 

granted, renewed or transferred by them shall be deemed to have been so 
granted, renewed or transferred subject to any standard conditions applicable 
to it unless they have been expressly excluded or amended. 

 
Reasons 

 
35. If the sub-committee determines that it is necessary to modify the conditions, 

or to refuse the application for a special treatment licence application, it must 
give reasons for its decision.  

 
Appeals 
 
36. The following parties may appeal a decision of the sub-committee: 

 

 An applicant for the grant, renewal or transfer of a licence whose 
application is refused. 

 

 An applicant for the grant, renewal or transfer of a licence who is 
aggrieved by any term, condition or restriction on or subject to which the 
licence is granted, renewed or transferred. 

 

 An applicant for the variation of the terms, conditions or restrictions on 
or subject to which a licence is held whose application is refused. 

 

 An applicant for the variation of the terms, conditions or restrictions on 
or subject to which a licence is held who is aggrieved by any term, 
condition or restriction contained in a further variation made consequent 
on the variation applied for. 

 

6



 The holder of a licence which is revoked under section 9 (Transmission 
and cancellation of licence) or section 14 (Enforcement of Part II) of this 
Act. 

 
37. The parties may, at any time before the expiration of the period of 21 days 

beginning with the relevant date, appeal to the Magistrates' Court acting for 
the area in which the premises are situated, by way of complaint for an order. 

 
38. In this section “the relevant date” means the date on which the person in 

question is notified in writing of the refusal of his application, the imposition of 
the terms, conditions or restrictions by which he is aggrieved or the 
revocation of his licence, as the case may be. 

 
39. An appeal by either party against the decision of the magistrates' court under 

this section may be brought to the Crown Court. 
 
40. On an appeal to the magistrates' court or to the Crown Court under this 

section the court may make such order as it thinks fit and it shall be the duty 

of the borough council to give effect to such order. 
 
41. Where any licence is revoked under Section 14 (Enforcement of Part II) of 

this Act or an application for the renewal of a licence is refused, the licence 
shall be deemed to remain in force: 

 
42. Until the time for bringing an appeal under this section has expired and, if 

such an appeal is duly brought, until the determination or abandonment of the 
appeal. 

 
43. Where an appeal relating to the refusal of an application for such a renewal is 

successful until the licence is renewed by the council. 
 

44. Where any licence is renewed under section 6 (Licensing under Part II) of this 
Act and the council specifies any term, condition or restriction which was not 
previously specified in relation to that licence, the licence shall be deemed to 
be free of it until the time for bringing an appeal under this section has expired 

and, if such an appeal is duly brought, until th
[...]
r of reasons specified in the act.  

 Part C specifies, “The persons concerned or intended to be concerned in the
conduct or management of the premises used for special treatment could be
reasonably regarded as not being fit and proper persons to hold such a
licence”

 Part E Specifies “The premises have been or are being improperly conducted”

     APPENDIX B 16



Working for a safer Southwark 

Police Object under Section 8 subsection C & E as the management have shown a 
disregard to the welfare of workers and the correct procedures for obtaining 
authorisation to carry out special treatments. They have also conducted improperly 
at the location by allowing unqualified people to carry out special treatments on 
members of the public possibly putting them at risk of harm.  
   
Yours Sincerely 
 
Graham White PC288MD 
Police Licensing Officer 

17



Printed 28/02/2013  Page 1 of 11  

REGULATIONS MADE BY SOUTHWARK COUNCIL 
UNDER SECTION 10(1) OF THE LONDON LOCAL 
AUTHORITIES ACT 1991  

STANDARD LICENSING  CONDITIONS IN FORCE FOR PREMISES OFFERING  SPECIAL 
TREATMENT BY LONDON BOROUGH OF SOUTHWARK  

NOTES : 

(i) Except where the context demands otherwise the singular includes the plural and
the masculine includes the feminine.

(ii) Nothing in these rules shall be construed as interfering with (i) the discretion of the
licensee or his representative regarding the admission of any person or (ii) the
need to strictly comply with all statutory requirements.

(iii) These rules are divided into six parts as follows :

Part I - Definitions and General.

Part II - Rules which apply to all premises.

Part III - Rules which apply to all treatments.

Part IV -Rules which apply to safety and maintenance.

PART V -Rules applying to larger premises only where the Council so
prescribes.

PART VI - Appendix A - Certification required to be available at the licensed
premises.

(iv) In these rules all references to a British Standard (BS) shall be deemed to refer to
the curre
[...]
Bermondsey 
 

From Strategic Director of Environment and Leisure 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. That the licensing sub-committee considers an application made by Fathi 

Eskander for a new premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 
in respect of the premises known as Ahwaz, 249 Old Kent Road, London SE1 
5LU. 
 

2. Notes: 
 

a) This application is for for a premises licence and has been submitted under 
Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. The application is subject to 
representations submitted by responsible authorities and an ‘other person’ 
and is therefore referred to the licensing sub-committee for determination. 
 

b) Paragraphs 8 to 12 of this report provide a summary of the application. 
Copies of the full application, related correspondence and the floor plan 
submitted with the application are attached as Appendix A.  

 
c) Paragraphs 15 to 19 of this report deal with the representations submitted in 

respect of the application. Copies of the representations are attached to this 
report as Appendix B and C.  A map showing the location of the premises is 
attached to this report as Appendix D. 

 
d) A copy of the council’s approved procedure for hearings of the sub-committee 

in relation to an application made under the Licensing Act 2003, along with a 
copy of the hearing regulations, has been circulated to all parties to the 
meeting.  

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 
The Licensing Act 2003 

 
3. The Licensing Act 2003  provides a licensing regime for: 

 

 The sale of and supply of alcohol 

 The provision of regulated entertainment 

 The provision of late night refreshment. 
 

4. Within Southwark, the licensing responsibility is wholly administered by this 
council. 
 

36
Agenda Item 6



 

  

5. The Act requires the licensing authority to carry out its functions under the Act with 
a view to promoting the four stated licensing objectives. These are: 

 

 The prevention of crime and disorder 

 The promotion of public safety 

 The prevention of nuisance 

 The protection of children from harm. 
 

6. In carrying out its licensing functions, a licensing authority must also have regard 
to: 
 

 The Act itself 

 The guidance to the act issued under Section 182 of the Act 

 Secondary regulations issued under the Act 

 The licensing authority’s own statement of licensing policy 

 The application, including the operating schedule submitted as part of the 
application 

 Relevant representations. 
 

7. The premises licence application process involves the provision of all relevant 
information required under the Act to the licensing authority with copies provided 
by the applicant to the relevant responsible bodies under the Act. The application 
must also be advertised at the premises and in the local press. The responsible 
authorities and other persons within the local community may make 
representations on any part of the application where relevant to the four licensing 
objectives. 

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 
 
The premises licence application 

 
8. On 4 October 2021 Mr Fathi Eskander applied to this council for a premises 

licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises 
known as Ahwaz, 249 Old Kent Road, London SE1 5LU.  
 

9. The hours applied for are summarised as follows:  
 

 The sale by retail of alcohol (for consumption on and off the premises): 
 

o Sunday to Friday:  09:00 to 03:00 
o Saturday: 09:00 to 04:00   

 

 The provision of late night refreshment (indoors and outdoors): 
 
o Sunday to Friday: 23:00 to 03:00 
o Saturday: 23:00 to 04:00   

 

 Opening hours: 
 
o Sunday to Friday:  23:00 to 03:00 
o Saturday: 23:00 to 04:00. 

 

37



 

  

10. N.B. The application was withdrawn, but the applicant then stated that he wished 
to reinstate the application with amendments. The application is amended as 
follows: 

 

 The sale by retail of alcohol (for consumption on the premises): 
 

o Removed from the application 
 

[...]
 only consider matters within the application that have been 

raised through representations from other persons and responsible authorities. 
Interested parties must live in the vicinity of the premises. This will be decided on a 
case to case basis. 

 
66. Under the Human Rights Act 1998, the sub-committee needs to consider the 

balance between the rights of the applicant and those making representations to 
the application when making their decision. The sub-committee has a duty under 
section 17 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 when making its decision to do all it can to 
prevent crime and disorder in the borough. 

67. Other persons, responsible authorities and the applicant have the right to appeal 
the decision of the sub-committee to the magistrates’ court within a period of 21 
days beginning with the day on which the applicant was notified by the licensing 
authority of the decision to be appealed against. 

 
Guidance 
 
68. Members are required to have regard to the Home Office guidance in carrying out 

the functions of licensing authority. However, guidance does not cover every 
possible situation, so long as the guidance has been properly and carefully 
understood, members may depart from it if they have reason to do so. Full reasons 
must be given if this is the case. 

 
Strategic Director of Finance and Governance 
 
69. The head of regulatory services has confirmed that the costs of this process over 

and above the application fee are borne by the service.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

49



 

  

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

 Background Papers  Held At  Contact 

 Licensing Act 2003, 
Home Office Revised 
Guidance to the Act, 
 Secondary Regulations, 
 Southwark statement of  
 licensing  
 policy,  
 Case file 

 Southwark Licensing,  
 C/O  
 Community Safety and  
 Enforcement, 160  
 Tooley Street,  
 London SE1 2QH 

 Mrs Kirty Read 
Phone Tel: 020 7525 5748 

 
 
APPENDICES 

 

 Name  Title 

 Appendix A Application, correspondence confirming ame

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 10 February 2022 
 

 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 
Thursday 10 February 2022 at 10.00 am at Online/Virtual: please contact 
andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk for a link to the meeting and the instructions 
for joining the online meeting  
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair) 

Councillor Sunil Chopra 
Councillor Margy Newens 
 
 

OTHER 
AUTHORITIES 
PRESENT: 
 

 P.C. Ian Clements, Metropolitan Police Service 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Toyin Calfos, legal officer 
Charlotte Precious, legal officer 
Charlie Jerrom, licensing officer 
Wesley McArthur, licensing officer 
Jayne Tear, licensing responsible authority officer 
Andrew Weir, constitutional officer 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 This was a virtual licensing sub-committee meeting.  
 
The chair explained to the participants and observers how the virtual meeting 
would run. Everyone then introduced themselves. 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The voting members were confirmed verbally, one at a time. 
 



2 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 10 February 2022 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT  

 

 There were no late and urgent items of business. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 
 

5. LONDON LOCAL AUTHORITIES ACT 1991: BEAUTY BY EVA, 157 
CAMBERWELL ROAD, LONDON SE5 0HB  

 

 The licensing officer presented their report.  They advised that the applicant had 
informed them that they would not be attending the licensing sub-committee 
meeting.  Members had questions for the licensing officer. 
 
The Metropolitan Police Service officer, objecting to the application addressed the 
sub-committee.  Members had questions for the police officer. 
 
The meeting adjourned at 10.30am for the sub-committee to consider its decision. 
 
The meeting reconvened at 11.05am and the chair advised all parties of the 
decision. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
hat the application made by Chris Robson on behalf of Beauty By Eva, for a 
special treatment licence to be granted under Section 10 (1) of the London  Local 
Authorities Act 1991 in respect of the premises known as Beauty By Eva, 157 
Camberwell Road, London, SE5 0HB be refused 
 
Reasons 
 
The licensing sub-committee heard from the licensing officer who stated that the 
application concerned a new special treatment licence in respect of Beauty by Eva.  
He said there had been one objection raised by the Metropolitan Police Service.  
He informed the licensing sub-committee that the applicant had stated he would 
not attend the meeting.  The licensing officer mentioned that the applicant did not 
ask for an alternative date convenient to him to attend.  A representative was not 
instructed to attend the meeting on the applicant’s behalf. 
 
The licencing officer went on to say, the licensing unit had asked the applicant to 
provide a copy of the lease.  The applicant did not respond to that request. The 
licensing officer noted, the former licensee of 157 Camberwell Road, London SE5 
0HB had enquired with them previously, to have their licence transferred to the 
applicant. 



3 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 10 February 2022 
 

 
The licensing sub-committee confirmed with the licensing officer that only one nail 
technician had been named on the application.   
 
The licensing sub-committee heard from the Metropolitan Police Service, who 
objected to the grant of a licence under section 8 (c) and (e) of the London Local 
Authorities Act 1991. Section 8 provides: 
 
c) The persons concerned or intended to be concerned in the conduct or 

management of the premises used for special treatment could be reasonably 
regarded as not being fit and proper persons to hold such a licence;  

 
e)     The premises have been or are being improperly conducted; 
 
At the meeting, the police officer stated, officers from night-time economy team, 
the council licensing team, trading standards and immigration officers attended the 
premises on 17 July 2019.  Upon entering the premises, officers were able to 
confirm that six people were working at the premises, all of which had entered the 
country illegally and therefore did not have the right to work in the United Kingdom.  
Two of the illegal immigrants were juveniles who were placed into the care of 
social services. 
 
At the raid, the officers carried out checks and found out that none of the workers 
at the nail shop were not licenced to carry out special treatments but did so, to 
unsuspecting members of the public.  The police officer mentioned that none of the 
persons working at the premises at the time of the raid had the correct 
qualifications to administer special treatments.   
 
In accordance with their procedures for new applications, they had requested a 
copy of the lease from the applicant. As the applicant failed to provide a copy of 
the lease agreement, they could not ascertain whether there had been a change in 
the ownership of the premises. 
 
The police concluded that the application should be refused for the reasons stated. 
 
The licensing sub-committee were very concerned by the potential link between 
the former licensee and the applicant.  It was noted by the licensing sub-
committee, that the former licensee had nominated the applicant to take over the 
licence previously.  The licensing sub-committee were concerned that the applicant 
had only named one technician in the application even though the premises had 
the capacity for six technicians. 
 
As the applicant did not attend the meeting, did not instruct a representative to 
speak on his behalf and did not provide a copy of his lease as requested by the 
police and the licensing unit; the licensing sub-committee had a number of 
unanswered questions. On that basis, the licensing sub-committee could not be 
satisfied that the applicant is a fit and proper person to hold a licence.  The 
licensing sub-committee also concluded that the premises had been improperly 



4 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 10 February 2022 
 

conducted. 
  
In reaching its decision, the licensing sub-committee had regard to all the relevant 
considerations and were of the view that this decision was appropriate and 
proportionate in all of the circumstances. 
 

1. Appeal Rights 
 
The following parties may appeal a decision of the sub-committee: 
 

 An applicant for the grant, renewal or transfer of a licence whose application 
is refused. 
 

 An applicant for the grant, renewal or transfer of a licence who is aggrieved 
by any term, condition or restriction on or subject to which the licence is 
granted, renewed or transferred. 

 
Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ court for the area in which the 
premises are situated.   
 
Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the 
justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 21 days beginning with 
the day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority of the 
decision appealed against. 
 

6. LICENSING ACT 2003: AHWAZ, 249 OLD KENT ROAD, LONDON SE1 5LU  
 

 The licensing officer presented their report.  Members had no questions for the 
licensing officer. 
 
The applicant and their representative addressed the sub-committee.  Members 
had questions for the applicant and their representative. 
 
The officer representing licensing as a responsible authority addressed the sub-
committee.  Members had questions for the licensing responsible authority officer. 
 
The Metropolitan Police Service officer addressed the sub-committee.  Members 
had questions for the police officer. 
 
It was noted that the environmental protection officer had conciliated prior to the 
hearing. 
 
All parties were given up to five minutes for summing up. 
 
The meeting adjourned at 12.23pm for the sub-committee to consider its decision. 
 
 



5 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 10 February 2022 
 

The meeting reconvened at 1.12pm and the chair advised everyone of the 
decision. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application made by Fathi Eskander for a premises licence to be granted 
under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as 
Ahwaz, 249 Old Kent Road, London SE1 5LU be granted as follows: 
 
1. Supply of late night refreshment for consumption on and off the premises: 
 

 Monday to Sunday: 23:00 to 03:00 
 

2. Opening hours:  
 

 Monday to Saturday: 23:00 to 03:00 
 
Conditions 
 
The operation of the premises under the licence shall be subject to relevant 
mandatory conditions, conditions derived from the operation schedule highlighted 
in Section M of the application form, conditions agreed during conciliation and the 
following additional conditions as agreed by the licensing sub-committee: 
 
1. That this licence shall not take effect until an acceptable dispersal policy has 

been submitted to the licensing department.  
 
2. That the premises shall regularly clear the outdoor area of rubbish. 
 
Reasons 
 
On 4 October 2021 Mr Fathi Eskander applied under Section 17 of the Licensing 
Act 2003 for a new premises licence in respect of the premises known as Ahwaz, 
249 Old Kent Road, London SE1 5LU.  
 
The applicant confirmed the premises were seeking a licence to supply hot 
Lebanese food and drinks until 03:00. They did not seek a licence to supply 
alcohol. The premises has been operating for four years and has been getting 
increasing demand from their customers to supply refreshment past 23:00. It is 
located close to a coach parking bay and many long distance drivers stop there in 
order to rest, eat and obtain a hot drink, sometimes with their passengers. There is 
also free on-street parking from 19:00, which other late-night drivers seeking 
refreshment make use of.  
 
The premises can accommodate 20 people at present but the applicant is 
intending to refurbish to increase this and create a welcoming restaurant. Until the 
refurbishment is complete, the applicant could not be certain how many people he 
will then be able to accommodate but he expects it will be between 40 to 55. In the 



6 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 10 February 2022 
 

four years the premises has been operating, there have been no concerns with the 
police, they have established a strong customer base and have been rated 5 in all 
three hygiene inspections.  
 
There is a garden at the back of the property but this contains a large shed that is 
used to store spare tables and chairs. The garden is not open to customers, even 
to smoke, and it will remain closed after the renovations.  
 
The sub-committee heard from a representative of the licensing authority that 
Southwark’s statement of licensing policy (SOLP) 2021-2026 suggests a closing 
time of 23:00 for premises in residential areas and that takeaways are not 
appropriate for such areas. Furthermore, the premises have not supplied a 
dispersal policy despite conciliating a condition in respect of one. 
 
The Metropolitan Police Service also made representations in respect of the 
proposed hours being outside of the suggested hours within the SOLP. They 
raised concerns in respect of whether the premises will permit patrons to bring 
their own alcohol, drinking late into the night and causing noise, nuisance and 
possible crime and disorder.  
 
The applicant clarified that they do not currently permit customers to bring their 
own alcohol to the premises and have no plans to change this. The sub-committee 
noted the premises agreed to create an internal policy to reflect this. A condition 
requiring the premises to submit an acceptable dispersal policy before the licence 
takes effect would assist with preventing noise, nuisance, crime and disorder late 
at night. It was also noted that the premises has conciliated a condition that an SIA 
registered security guard shall be employed to screen customer entry to the 
premises between 00:00 and the closing time of the premises on Thursday to 
Sunday.  
 
The sub-committee noted that the environmental protection team had withdrawn 
their objection after extensive conditions were conciliated along with a local ward 
councillor. The applicant committed to not using single use plastics and 
demonstrated the cardboard packaging that is used instead. It was also noted the 
premises stated they clear rubbish from the front of the premises every two hours.   
 
The applicant referred to a nearby premises which has a licence to provide late 
night refreshment until 04:00 on Fridays and Saturdays. The sub-committee made 
clear that each application is judged on its own merits and the licence referred to is 
a historic one and pre-dates Southwark’s statement of licensing policies.  
 
The sub-committee considered there to be a unique set of circumstances for this 
premises. It had been in business for four years without any issues, no residences 
are nearby and there is sufficient parking to ensure visitors won’t park on 
residential roads. No objections have been received from residents and a 
comprehensive suite of conditions have been conciliated.  
 
The premises has never permitted residents to bring their own alcohol before and 



7 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 10 February 2022 
 

there is nothing to suggest they will now. The target customer that gave rise to this 
application is long-distance drivers who would not be consuming alcohol in any 
event. It is recommended that the premises stop preparing food for people eating 
in after 02:30 in order to ensure customers have sufficient time to consume their 
purchases before the premises closes at 03:00. It is on this basis that the 
application was granted.  
 
In reaching this decision, the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant 
considerations and the four licensing objectives and considered that this decision 
was appropriate and proportionate. 
 
Appeal rights. 
 
The applicant may appeal against any decision: 
 
a) To impose conditions on the licence 
b) To exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify a person as premises 

supervisor.  
 
Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who 
desires to contend: 
 
a) That the licence ought not to have been granted; or 
b) That, on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought not to have 

imposed different or additional conditions to the licence, or ought to have 
modified them in a different way 

 
may appeal against the decision. 
 
Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which the 
premises are situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given 
by the appellant to the justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 
21 days beginning with the day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing 
authority of the decision appealed against. 
 
 
 

 The meeting ended at 1.18pm. 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 


